

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14977 of 2025**

=====

**SABALPUR GRAM PANCHAYAT THROUGH ITS SARPANCH PARMAR
KAILASHBEN AMRUTBHAI**

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

SUBODH KUMUD(10133) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MR GH VIRK GOVERNMENT PLEADER with
MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI ASST. GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,2,4
KAASH K THAKKAR(7332) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT

Date : 15/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned Government Pleader Mr. G H virk assisted by
learned Asst. Government Pleader Ms. Dharitri Pancholi for the
respondent - State has filed affidavit in reply. The same is
taken on record. It is open for the petitioner to file rejoinder.

Stand over to 08.01.2026.

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

SHIVANI SHUKLA/26