

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14145 of 2025

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2025

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14145 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14298 of 2025

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14298 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14300 of 2025

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2025

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14300 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14977 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15309 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15574 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16471 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 758 of 2026

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2026

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 758 of 2026

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1224 of 2026

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5138 of 2026

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19474 of 2023

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2026

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19474 of 2023

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1115 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14809 of 2025

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14274 of 2025

=====

DELA VILLAGE PANCHAYAT & ANR.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

SCA NOS.14145, 14298, 14300 OF 2025

MR SHALIN MEHTA, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR N P CHAUDHARY(3980) for the Petitioners
AISHVARYA(8018) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,5
MR KAMLESH S KOTAI(6150) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

SCA 14977 OF 2025

MR HARSH RAVAL for MR SUBODH KUMUD for Petitioner
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the Respondent(s) No.1,2,4
MR KAASH THAKKAR for Respondent No.5

SCA15309 OF 2025

MR BY MANKAD for the petitioner
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the Respondent(s) No.1,3
MR UM SHASTRI for respondent No.4

SCA NO.15574 OF 2025

MR BY MANKAD for the petitioner
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the Respondent(s) No.1,2
MR UM SHASTRI for respondent No.3

SCA 16471 OF 2025

MR BY MANKAD for the petitioner
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS

DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1,2
MR UM SHASTRI for respondent No.3

SCA 758 OF 2026

MR DD VYAS, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR NAMAN BRAHMBHATT for
petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1-3,5-6

SCA 1224 OF 2026

MR PV PATADIA for MS ARTI K BHIL for Petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1-2,4

SCA 5138 OF 2026

MR BHARAT T RAO for Petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1-3
MS.BHAVNA D ACHARYA for Respondent No.4

SCA 19474 OF 2023

MR MIHIR JOSHI, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR DIPAN DESAI for
Petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1-2
MR PK JANI with MR PRAVIN PANCHAL for Respondent No.3

SCA 1115 OF 2025

MR HARDIK C RAWAL for Petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1
MR DEEPAK SANCHELA for Respondent No.2

SCA 14809 OF 2025

MR PRAKASH G PANDYA for Petitioners
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No.1-2
MR DEEPAK SANCHELA for Respondent No.3

SCA 14274 OF 2025

MR SHALIN MEHTA, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR N P
CHAUDHARY(3980) for the Petitioners
AISHVARYA(8018) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR GH VIRK,
GOVERNMENT PLEADER with MR VINAY BAIRAGRA, AGP with MS
DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP with MR JAY BAROT, AGP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,5
MR KAMLESH S KOTAI(6150) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 22/04/2026

COMMON ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate appearing for the respective parties.

Arguments are concluded. Reserved for orders.

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)

V.J. SATWARA